Friends of Dundee 19th Century Dundee Ships (from the Ship Name A

City Archives Directories) 1818 - 1898 starting
Ship Name Ship Type Master's Surname Year Built Tonnage  Owner's Surname Owner's First ~ Dundee Directory
Names Year/s
Aarbutus barque Nichol 1865 318 Thomson Wm 1882-83
Abana Brig Milne 1852 194 Cairncross Henry 1858-59
Abeona Brig Barron 1817 106 Thain John 1818
Abeona Brig Gibb 1817 106 Thain John 1834
Abeona Brig Barron 1817 106 Thain John 1822
Abeona Brig High 1817 107 Thain John 1829-30
Abertay Schooner Menzies 1877 117 Harbour Trustees 1880-81
Abertay Schooner Menzies 1877 117 Harbour Trustees 1891-92
Abertay Schooner Menzies 1877 117 Harbour Trustees 1882-83
Abertay Schooner Menzies 1877 117 Dundee Harbour Trustees 1894-95
Abertay Schooner Swaddell 1877 117 Dundee Harbour Trustees 1897-98
Abertay Schooner Menzies 1877 117 Harbour Trustees 1890
Abertay Schooner Menzies 1877 117 Harbour Trustees 1888-89
Abertay Schooner Menzies 1877 117 Harbour Trustees 1885-86
Abertay Schooner Menzies 1877 117 Dundee Harbour Trustees 1892-93
Abertay Schooner Menzies 1877 117 Harbour Trustees 1878-79
Achilles Ship Valentine 1813 567 P.Smith & W.Newall 1822
Achilles Ship Hogg 1813 367 Peter Smith & W. Newall 1829-30
Achilles barque Ovenstone 1845 372 Leslie Robert 1858-59
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Ship Name Ship Type Master's Surname Year Built Tonnage Owner's Surname Owner's First ~ Dundee Directory
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Acorn barque Anderson 1855 308 Morrison J.&A 1858-59

Acorn Brig James 1829 120-49 1834

Active screw steamer Brown 1852 237 Kinness R 1888-89

Active screw steamer Robertson 1867 236 Kinnes R 1890

Active screw steamer Brown 1852 348 Welch George 1885-86

Active screw steamer Robertson 1852 236 Kinnes 1891-92

Active Sloop Watt 1786 47 Watt Charles 1829-30

Active screw steamer John Taylor 1852 348 Welch George 1882-83

Active screw steamer Robertson 1852 236 Kinnes James 1894-95

Adah Brig Cumming 1827 132 Edward Allan 1842-43
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Adah Brig Martin 1827 147-13 Clark George 1834

Adah Brig Mcleish 1827 132 Eward Allan 1846-47

Adam Smith screw steamer Kinnear 1876 156 Wighton W. 1888-89

Adam Smith screw steamer Kinnear 1876 156 Wighton 1891-92

Adam Smith screw steamer Kinnear 1876 156 Wighton W 1890

Addison Schooner Rentoul 1826 129-4 Clark James 1834

Adelaide Brig Clark 1831 2523 Thoms James 1834

Adino Brig McNeill 1827 132 Leslie Robert 1846-47

Admiral Smack 24 Adams A 1892-93

Admiral Smack 24 Adams A 1897-98

Admiral Smack 24 Adams 1891-92
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Adriatic barque Barron 1857 302 Gibb A 1858-59

Adventure Sloop Adamson 1829 80-83 1834

Advice Ship Adamson 1785 324 Tay Whalefish Co 1840-41

Advice Webster 1785 324 Hume John 1822

Advice Ship Adamson 1785 324 Tay Whale-fishing Co 1842-43

Advice Ship Deuchars 1785 325 Hume John 1829-30

Agenoria Sloop Smith 1815 44-13 Smith William 1834

Agenoria Brig Martin 1825 129-9 Martin Alex 1834

Agenoria Brig Batchelor 1825 125 Martin Alex 1840-41

Agnes Schooner Smith 1838 52 Nicoll William 1888-89
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Agnes Sloop Myles 1838 39 Myles R 1840-41

Agnes Schooner 1838 52 William Nicoll's Executors 1890

Agnes Schooner Bruce 1820 101-10 Low Andrew 1834

Agnes Schooner Brown 1838 51 Nicoll William 1858-59

Agnes Brig Knight 1831 22 Knight W.&D 1842-43

Agnes Schooner 1838 52 Smith Robert Nicoll 1892-93

Agnes Schooner Stephen 1838 51 Nicoll William 1880-81

Agnes Brig Lindsay 1820 101 Low Andrew 1829-30

Agnes Schooner 1838 52 Smith 1891-92

Agnes Schooner Mather 1841 89 Mather James 1842-43

Agnes & Mary Schooner Lindsay 1840 117 Low Thomas 1846-47
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Agra Brig Mearns 1837 206 Monro John 1840-41

Aid Kidd 1814 105 Thomson Peter 1818

Aid Schooner White 1840 88 White J 1842-43

Airlie Ship Mackay 1875 1500 D. Bruce & Co 1888-89

Airlie Ship Raeburn 1875 1500 Bruce D 1878-79

Airlie Ship Foreman 1875 1500 D. Bruce & Co 1882-83

Airlie Ship Shearer 1875 1500 D. Bruce & Co 1892-93

Airlie Ship Shearer 1875 1500 D. Bruce & Co 1891-92

Airlie Ship Raeburn 1875 1500 Bruce D. 1876-77

Albanay barque Paul 1867 499 W.O. Taylor & Co 1885-86
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Ship Name

Albany
Albany
Albany
Albany
Albany
Albatross
Albert
Albion
Albion
Albion
Albion
Alderney
Alderney
Alderney

Alece Taylor

Alerney
Alert

Alert

Alex Liddle
Alexander

Alexander
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Ship Type

barque

barque

barque

barque

barque

barque
Schooner
paddle steamer
Brig
Schooner
Brig

screw steamer
screw steamer
screw steamer
screw steamer

screw steamer

Brig

barque

Master's Surname

Lambie
Lindsay
Black
Lindsay
Black
Finlay

Buist

Brown
Caithness
Kydd
Latto
Anderson
Latto
Ross
Latto
Brown
Mills
Burns
Davidson

Arkley

1867

1867

1867

1867

1867

1856

1844

1832

1847

1832

1875

1875

1875

1891

1875

1812

1812

1838

1857

1815

Year Built

Tonnage

499

499

499

499

499

515

127

180-72

103

180

247

247

247

247

63

63

165

274

105

Owner's Surname

W.O. Taylor & Co

W.O Taylor & Co

Taylor

W.O.Taylor & Son

Taylor

Low

Dun. Hull. Ship Co

Rogers

Thain

Fyffe

Thain

Dun, & Newcastle Ship Co
Dun. & Newcastle Ship Co.
Dun, & Newcastle Ship. Co.
Taylor

Dun & Newcastle Ship Co.
Morris

Dun & P, Union ship.Co
Liddle

Davidson

Reid
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Owner's First
Names

W.0.

W.0. & Co

Andrew

W.T.

John

Thomas

John

Robert

David

Alexander

Alexander

Alexander

Dundee Directory

Year/s

1882-83

1880-81

1876-77

1890

1878-79

1858-59

1846-47

1897-98

1834

1858-59

1840-41

1891-92

1897-98

1892-93

1894-95

1894-95

1818

1822

1858-59

1878-79

1818

Page 7 of 20



Ship Name Ship Type Master's Surname Year Built Tonnage Owner's Surname Owner's First ~ Dundee Directory
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Alexander Sloop Muirhead 1850

Alexander Crockatt 1796 114 Hill James 1818

Alexander Ship Nicoll 1811 324 Union Whale Fishing Co 1858-59

Alexander Ship Sturrock 1811 324 D. & Un. Whalefish. Co 1846-47

Alexander Ship Sturrock 1811 324 D. Un., Whalefish Co 1840-41

Alexander Farmer 249 Bell & Balfour 1822

Alexander barque Davidson 1857 274 Davidson Alexander 1876-77

Alexander Brig Fender 1815 104 Smith Jonathan 1842-43

Alexander barque Davidson 1857 275 Davidson Alexander sen 1880-81

Alexander Brown 1813 105 Reid Alexander 1822
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Alexander Liddle Brig Moir 1838 165 Liddle Alex 1840-41

Alexander Liddle Brig Henderson 1838 165 Liddle Robert 1842-43

Alice Taylor screw steamer Stothard 1891 277 Taylor Robert 1897-98

Alma Sloop Stephen 1857 40 Petrie James 1878-79

Alma Sloop Stephen 1857 40 Petrie James 1880-81

Alma Sloop 1857 40 Anderson 1891-92

Alma Sloop Stephen 1857 40 Petrie James 1882-83

Amazon Brig Pitcairn 1833 292 Pitcairn Thomas 1842-43

Amelia Greig 1817 59 Kidd Robert 1822

Amelia Brig Law 1835 243 Bell John 1840-41

Amelia Sloop Fairweather 1815 60 McPherson w 1829-30
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Amelia Brig Black 1835 243 Bell John 1846-47

Amelia Hill Brig Hill 1841 307 Hill James 1846-47

Amethyst screw steamer Clark 1879 600 P.M. Duncan & Son 1891-92

Amethyst screw steamer Davidson 1879 601 P.M. Duncan & Son 1888-89

Amethyst screw steamer Keay 1879 600 P. M. Duncan & Son 1894-95

Amethyst screw steamer Fairweather 1879 601 P.M. Duncan & Sons 1882-83

Ana Sloop Roger 1831 48 Brown John 1846-47

Andrew Sloop Anderson 1834 64 Anderson James jun 1846-47

Andromeda Brig Wilson 1824 386 Borrie John 1846-47

Andromeda barque McPherson 1824 345 Borrie John 1858-59
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Angler Schooner Leith 1839 92 Davidson Peter 1840-41

Anglia screw steamer Chapman 1863 653 D.P.& L. Shipping 1882-83

Anglia screw steamer Chapman 1963 653 D.P.& L Shipping Co. 1880-81

Ann Schooner Bridie 1830 110-90 Kinnear J., jun 1834

Ann Sloop Rollo 1831 31 Brown John * 1840-41

Ann Schooner Tares 1837 92 Garland Jos. 1858-59

Ann Schooner Barron 1826 132-17 Watt James 1834

Ann & Helens Schooner Dorward 1837 42 Pitkeathly Thomas 1846-47

Ann & Helens Schooner Wallace 1837 42 Pitkeathly Thomas 1840-41

Ann Louisa Brig Scott 1835 253 Just Patrick 1840-41

Ann MlIn Brig Thoms 1841 564 Leslie Robert 1846-47
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Anna Sloop Keay 1828 50 Just William 1840-41

Anna Schooner Dickson 1820 102 Reid A.P. 1846-47

Anna Sloop Maclean 1813 87-85 D.P.& L. Sh.Co 1834

Anna Rintoul 1813 87 Rintoul Alexander 1818

Anna Sloop Keay 1828 50 Keay James 1842-43

Anna Liffey Brig Dady 1838 522 Gray John 1840-41

Anna Maria Sloop Walker 1786 23 Walker David 1846-47

Anna Maria Sloop Huton 1850

Anna Maria Sloop Walker 1786 23 Walker David 1842-43

Anne Schooner Barron 1826 132 Watt James 1829-30

Copyright - Friends of Dundee City Archives 2012

07 April 2012 Page 12 of 20



Ship Name Ship Type Master's Surname Year Built Tonnage Owner's Surname Owner's First ~ Dundee Directory
Names Year/s

Ant Brig Webster 1832 142-93 Webster Alex 1834

Antaeus Sloop Sime 1816 88-92 Newcastle S. Co 1834

Antelope Schooner Sharp 1840 128 Kirkland W. & Sons 1846-47

Antelope Brig Thomson 1766 115 Wrongham W 1829-30

Antelope cutter Melville 1798 32 Harbour Trustees 1888-89

Antelope cutter Melville 1798 32 Dundee Harbour Trustees 1894-95

Antelope cutter Melville 1798 32 Dundee Harbour Trustees 1892-93

Antelope cutter 1798 31 Trinity House 1842-43

Antelope cutter Melville 1798 31 Harbour Trust 1885-86

Antelope cutter Stewart 1798 31 Seamen Fraternity 1840-41

Antelope cutter Melville 1798 31 Trinity House 1876-77
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Anteus Sloop Sime 1816 83 Laing James 1829-30

Apame Brig Wilson 1832 169 Heirs of Geo Clark 1846-47

Apame Brig Hunter 1833 169 Clark George 1840-41

Apollo Brig Walker 1819 276 Crighton David 1846-47

Apollo Brig Walker 1819 276 Crighton Favid 1840-41

Arab Brig Findlay 1840 287 Brown Andrew 1840-41

Araica barque Lambie 1865 383 Kidd Geo M. 1878-79

Arba Schooner More 1836 63 More A 1878-79

Arba Schooner More 1836 63 More A. 1880-81

Arbutus screw steamer Smith 1854 185 Taylor Robert 1890
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Arbutus screw steamer Rochester 1854 185 Tatlor Robert 1888-89

Arbutus barque Nicoll 1865 318 Thomson w 1880-81

Archduke Sloop Archer 1809 45 Archer A& J 1846-47

Archduke Sloop Simpson 1809 99 Nucol & Webster 1840-41

Archduke Sloop Simpson 1809 45 Nicoll & Webster 1842-43

Archer Schooner Love 1841 85 Love J 1876-77

Archer Schooner Love 1841 85 Love J 1878-79

Archer Schooner Walsh 1841 85 Tay & Tyne shipping Co 1858-59

Archer Schooner Gibson 1841 85 Ross James 1885-86

Arctic steam barque Guy 1875 255 Stephen W 1885-86

Arctic steam barque Adams 1875 522 Stephen w 1882-83

Copyright - Friends of Dundee City Archives 2012

07 April 2012 Page 15 of 20



Ship Name Ship Type Master's Surname Year Built Tonnage Owner's Surname Owner's First ~ Dundee Directory
Names Year/s

arctis steam barque Adams 1875 522 Stephen w 1878-79

Arcturus Brig Wilson 1838 201 Wilson James 1858-59

Ardle screw steamer Batchelor 1888 794 Berg Sons & Co. 1894-95

Ardle screw steamer Leighton 1888 794 G. Armitstead & Co 1890

Ardour barque White 1867 263 White Jas 1878-79

Ardour barque White 1867 263 White Jas 1882-83

Argo Schooner Munro 1830 107-63 Kinnear J., jun 1834

Argo Schooner Law 1830 99 Wallace Alexander 1842-43

Argus barque Smith 1873 232 Thomson Wm 1880-81

Argus barque Scott 1873 232 Thomson Wm 1878-79
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Argyle paddle steamer Edwards 1889 22 Edwards David 1897-98

Argyle paddle steamer Edwards 1889 22 Edwards David 1894-95

Arica barque Lambie 1865 383 Kidd Geo. M 1880-81

Ariel brigantine Hill 1869 165 Gay & Co 1878-79

Ariel brigantine Hill 1869 165 Gat & Co 1876-77

Armistead Brig Berry 1825 132-17 Thain John 1834

Arthurstone barque Adam 1876 1093 D. Bruce & Co 1894-95

Arthurstone barque Hughes 1876 1163 D. Bruce & Co 1882-83

Arthurstone barque Hughes 1876 1163 Bruce D 1878-79

Arthurstone barque Adam 1876 1163 D. Bruce & Co 1891-92

Arthurstone barque Easson 1876 1163 D.Bruce & Co 1890
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Asia Brig Crowdace 1850

Astoria barque Drummond 1876 636 Gibson Jos 1882-83

Astoria bk Drummond 1876 636 Gibson Jos. 1876-77

Astrea Brig Barrie 1819 154 Low Andrew 1829-30

Atholl St-p Duncan 1822 88 Tay St. Pkt. Co 1829-30

Atholl Steam Pkt 1822 88-0 Tay Steam Co 1834

Atrevida Ship Shearer 1852 523 Miln James 1858-59

Augusta Myles 1812 78 Dun & P, shipping. Co 1822

Aurora Schooner Cook 1833 134 Low Andrew 1840-41

Aurora screw steamer J. Archer 1876 823 R.A. Mudie & Sons 1892-93
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Aurora
Aurora
Aurora
Aurora
Aurora
Aurora
Aurora
Aurora
Aurora
Aurora
Aurora
Aurora
Aurora
Aurora
Aurora
Aurora
Aurora
Aurora
Australia
Autumn

Aviemore
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Ship Type
screw steamer
steam barque
Schooner
steam barque
screw steamer
screw steamer
steam barque
screw steamer
Schooner
steam barque
screw steamer
Brig

screw steamer
steam barque
screw steamer
screw steamer
steam barque
screw steamer

Brig

screw steamer

Master's Surname

W. Easson
McKay
Bruce
McKay

J. Archer
Lee
Fairweather
Lee

Paris
Fairweather
Sangster
Paris

J. Archer
Fairweather
Archer
Learmonth
J.Fairweather
Tomson
Yule
Batchelor

Mills

1876

1877

1839

1877

1876

1876

1877

1876

1833

1877

1876

1833

1876

1877

1876

1876

1877

1876

1840

1800

1882

Year Built

Tonnage

823

386

134-17

386

823

843

386

823

134

386

823

134

823

386

823

823

386

823

239

329

617

Owner's Surname

R.A. Mudie & Sons
Stephen

Andrew

Stephen

R.A. Mudie & Sons
Mudie

Stephen

Mudie

Low

Stephen

Mudie

Low

R.A. Mudie & sons
Stephen

Mudie

R.A. Mudie & Sons
Stephen

R.A. Mudie & Sons
Adamson

Keay

Albany Shipping Co., Ltd.
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Owner's First
Names

W.M.

Low

James

w

James

Andrew

w

James

Andrew

James

Thomas

John

Dundee Directory

Year/s

1890

1890

1834

1891-92

1891-92

1878-79

1880-81

1880-81

1842-43

1882-83

1882-83

1846-47

1888-89

1885-86

1885-86

1894-95

1888-89

1897-98

1840-41

1818

1894-95

Page 19 of 20



Ship Name Ship Type Master's Surname Year Built Tonnage Owner's Surname Owner's First ~ Dundee Directory
Names Year/s

Aviemore screw steamer Mills 1882 589 Albany Shipping Co., Ltd. 1897-98

Aviemore screw steamer Allison 1882 617 Millar James 1882-83

Aviemore screw steamer Ewan 1882 617 Scott James 1890

Avlona screw steamer Tait 1880 1279 Wm Thomson & Sons 1888-89

Avlona screw steamer Sangster 1880 1250 Thomson Wm 1882-83

Avlona screw steamer Baxter 1880 1279 Wm Thomson & Sons 1894-95

Avlona screw steamer Halcrow 1880 1250 Thomson Wm 1880-81

Avon Brig Young 1849 169 David John 1858-59

Aylesford Brig Harrower 1835 183 Webster Alexander 1842-43
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